

Nos. 02-1238, 02-1386, 02-1405

In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**JEREMIAH W. JAY NIXON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MISSOURI, Petitioner,**

and

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, Petitioners,**

AND

**SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P., F/K/A/
SOUTHWESTERNBELL TELEPHONE COMPANY**

Petitioner,

v.

MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, *ET AL*,

Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit

**Brief of Amici Curiae
the International Municipal Lawyers Association,
the National Association of Telecommunications
Officers and Advisors, the National League of Cities,
the National Association of Counties, and
the United States Conference of Mayors,
in Support of the Respondents**

Henry W. Underhill, Jr.
General Counsel/Executive Director
**Counsel of Record*
Lani L. Williams
Associate Counsel
International Municipal
Lawyers Association
1110 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 466-5424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF SECTION 253(a) CONFIRMS THAT CONGRESS INTENDED THE PHRASE “ANY ENTITY” TO INCLUDE LOCAL GOVERNMENTS	5
A. 103rd Congress’ Understanding of “Any Entity”	5
B. The 104th Congress Also Understood “Any Entity” to Include Local Governments	12
II. ANTI-COMPETITIVE ACTIONS OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROVIDERS SINCE THE ENACTMENT OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT	14
III. LOCAL GOVERNMENTS ACROSS THE COUNTRY ARE PROMOTING COMPETITION IN THE PROVISION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>City of Abilene v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 64 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 461 (1991)	3
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55, 63 (1980)	12
<i>Federal Energy Administration v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	12
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	3
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp</i> 341 U.S. 384 (1951)	13
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Telecommunications Act of 1996 § 253 (Removal of Barriers to Entry), 47 U.S.C. § 253 (1996)	passim
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (codified in scattered sections of 47 U.S.C.).	2, 9, 12
FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
141 Cong. Rec. S7906 (June 7, 1995)	12
Hearings on S. 1822, The Communications Act of 1994, Before the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science and Transportation, 103d Cong, 2d Sess., A&P Hearings S.1822 (Westlaw)	passim
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	13, 15
S. Rep. No. 103-367, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. 22 (1994)	passim
S. Rep. 104-23, 104 Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).	10, 11
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Report on the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans</i> , 14 F.C.C.R. 2398 (1999).	4
MISCELLANEOUS	
H. Frisby, Jr., and J. Windhausen, Jr.,	

Bell Companies Thwart Competition,
 Charleston Gazette (September 25, 2002),
[http://www.wvgazette.com/display_story.
 php3?sid=200209246&format=prn](http://www.wvgazette.com/display_story.php3?sid=200209246&format=prn) 14

J. Glassman,
For Whom the Bells Still Toll,
 Washington Times (April 25, 2001),
<http://www.aei.org/ra/raglas010425.htm> 14

AT&T News Release,
 AT&T Files Petition For Structural Separation of BellSouth,
 (March 21, 2001), [http://www.att.com/news/item/
 0,1847,3720,00.html](http://www.att.com/news/item/0,1847,3720,00.html) 14

J. Ball,
Georgia Cities Face Battle to Enter Telecom Area, Online Wall
 Street Journal (March 26, 1997) 15

J. Glasner,
 Cities Deliver Broadband for Less
[http://www.wired.com/news/business/
 0,1367,57927,00.html?tw=wn
 story_page_prev2](http://www.wired.com/news/business/0,1367,57927,00.html?tw=wn_story_page_prev2) 16
